

21-2179

**IN UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC., DIANE BONO, MICHELLE MELENDEZ,
MICHELLE SYNAKOWSKI

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, HOWARD ZUCKER,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York, No. 1:21-cv-04954-WFK

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Norman A. Pattis
Cameron L. Atkinson
Earl A. Voss
383 Orange Street, 1st Floor
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
Phone: (203) 393-3017
Fax: 203-393-9745
Emails: npattis@pattisandsmith.com
catkinson@pattisandsmith.com
avoss@pattisandsmith.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

October 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Neither This Court Nor The Supreme Court Have Upheld A Mandatory
 Vaccination Requirement Without A Religious Exemption In A Case Where
 Parties Have Fully And Fairly Litigated The Issue.2

 II. New York State Health Regulation, Title 10, § 2.61 Creates A System Of
 Individualized Exemptions That Vests Broad Power In Doctors And Employers,
 And The “Substantially Underinclusive” Test Does Not Provide An End Run
 Around The “General Applicability” Requirement.....7

 III. New York Can Reach Herd Immunity In Its Healthcare Community
 Without Eliminating Its Religious Exemption, Thus Failing The Narrow
 Tailoring Prong Of Strict Scrutiny.12

 IV. The Defendants’ Accusation That The Plaintiffs Claim A Substantive Due
 Process Right To Expose Themselves And Others To Infection Improperly
 Distorts The Plaintiffs’ Claim And Fails To Address Its Merits At All.16

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION
.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Central Rabbinical Cong. v. New York City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene,
763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)8, 10

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)5

Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health, 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....16

Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. Of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)4

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 141 S.Ct. 1868 (Jun. 17, 2021)9

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)2

Philips v. City of New York, 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 3, 5, 17

Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....16

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... 2, 3, 4

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....15

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....16

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020) .. 1, 10, 11, 17

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S.Ct. 1294 (Apr. 9, 2021)..... 11, 12

Winston v. Lee, 470 U.S. 753 (1985)16

Workman v. Mingo County Bd. of Educ., 419 Fed.Appx. 348 (4th Cir. 2011)6

Zucht v. King, 260 U.S. 174 (1922)2, 3

Other Authorities

New York State Health Regulation, Title 10, § 2.61 passim
